1305.0408 SECTION 408, GROUP I-3.

Subpart 1. Section 408.6. IBC Section 408.6 is amended to read as follows:

408.6 Smoke barrier. Occupancies in Group I-3 shall have smoke barriers complying with Section 709 to divide every story occupied by residents for sleeping, or any other story having an occupant load of more than five persons, into at least two smoke compartments.

Exception: Spaces having direct exit to one of the following, provided that the locking arrangement of the doors involved complies with the requirements for doors at the smoke barrier for the use condition involved.

- 1. A public way.
- 2. A building separated from the resident housing area by a 2-hour fire-resistance-rated assembly or 50 feet (15,240 mm) of open space.
- 3. A secured yard or court having a holding space 50 feet (15,240 mm) from the housing area that provides 6 square feet (0.56 m^2) or more of refuge area per occupant including residents, staff and visitors.
- Subp. 2. **Section 408.9.** IBC Section 408 is amended by adding a subsection as follows:

408.9 Glazing.

- **408.9.1** Corridors. In restraint areas of fully sprinklered detention and correction facilities, the area of glazing in one-hour corridor walls is not restricted if one of the following conditions is met:
- 1. All glazing is approved 1/4-inch thick (6.4 mm) wired glass, has approved 1/4-inch thick (6.4 mm) wired glass in a security glazing assembly, or other approved fire-tested glazing material set in steel frames; or
- 2. Laminated security glazing may be used if the glass is protected on both sides by a sprinkler system equipped with listed quick-response sprinkler heads. The sprinkler system shall be designed to wet the surface of the glass wall when actuated.
- **408.9.2 Other.** When necessary to maintain direct visual supervision by facility staff, laminated security glazing may be used in fire-resistive wall and door assemblies, up to a two-hour fire protection rating, if all of the following conditions are met:
- 1. The fire-resistive wall or door assembly is not part of a required fire wall. For vertical exit enclosure, refer to Section 408.3.6;
- 2. The glazing is protected on both sides by a sprinkler system equipped with listed quick-response sprinklers. The sprinkler system shall completely wet the entire surface of the glass wall when actuated;

- 3. The area of the glazing does not exceed 25 percent of the common wall of the area requiring supervision; and
- 4. The area of glazing in fire-resistive door assemblies is limited to 1,296 square inches (0.836 m²) per light.

Statutory Authority: MS s 16B.37; 16B.59 to 16B.76; 326B.101 to 326B.194

History: 27 SR 1474; 32 SR 7; L 2007 c 140 art 4 s 61; art 13 s 4; L 2008 c 337 s 64

Published Electronically: February 23, 2009